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Summary

Title: Metcalf Collection

Accession Number: 2012-40

Creator: Kathryn King (Upson) Metcalf (1907-1999)
Extent: 4 boxes containing 101 files (5165 pages)
Language: English

Abstract: The Metcalf Collection contains the papers assembled by Kathryn Metcalf
over the course of several decades. Kathryn’s papers are dated from the 1970s,
before the age of computers and the internet, until shortly before her death in 1999
at the age of 91. A large percentage of the papers is correspondence with other
researchers and professional genealogists. Of special interest are files 6-10 in Box 2.
These contained lists of sources on the various surnames found on her family tree.
In addition to her own family, she researched those of her two husbands.

The most common surnames are Brink, Hoisington, Metcalf, and Upson. Most
families had New England roots, but one family line has roots in Quebec, Canada.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Kathryn K. Metcalf was acquired by the
Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by
the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can
be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in the unpublished writings and research
papers of Kathryn K. Metcalf is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States
(Title 17, U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Kathryn King Upson was born on 11 September 1907 in Orchard Park, Erie County,
New York. She was raised in Panama, Grants Pass, Josephine County, Oregon, and
Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. She graduated from Jefferson High School and
became an accountant. She first married Emil Hasman in 1941. They divorced in
1964. She next married George Metcalf in 1988. Together, they enjoyed travel and
genealogy. Kathryn was a member of the Genealogical Forum of Oregon. She died on
5 August 1999 in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon.
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Finding Aid

Box File
Description Prominent Surnames Locations Pages
1 1 Correspondence, descendant
notes Hawes, Dedham Massachusetts 4
! 2 England,
Massachusetts,
Book excerpt, correspondence, Heaton, Minor, Fiske,  Pennsylvania,
family group sheets Shepard, Jasper Connecticut 49
1 3 Correspondence, research notes, New York,
pedigree chart, family group Turner, Hoisington, Connecticut, Ohio,
sheets Metcalf Wisconsin 66
1 4 Research notes Hunting 2
5 Jacob, Jacobs,
Correspondence, research notes, Hoisington, Yondell, Ohio, New York,
family group sheets McClelland, McLeland  Wisconsin 71
1 6 Turner, Knapp, Jacobs, Connecticut,
Correspondence, family group Metcalf, Ellwyn, Vermont, New
sheets, Pangburn newsletter Pangburn York, Ohio 79
1 7 Holland,
Family group sheets Kerpestein Wisconsin 5
1 8 Correspondence Metcalf, Makepeace 2
9 Transcript of will and marriage
bond, correspondence, research
notes May, Carroll, Overton  North Carolina 6
1 10 England,
Family group sheets Merrill Massachusetts 5
1 11 England,
Correspondence, research notes, Massachusetts,
historical notes, pedigree charts Metcalf, Smith, Puffer Connecticut 267
1 12 Family group sheets Morse, Fisher, Knapp  Massachusetts 4
1 13 Correspondence, family group Partridge, Brewster, England,
sheets Tracy, Thatcher Massachusetts 61
1 14 Ahnentafel chart, correspondence, Upson, Puffer, Ware,
pedigree charts Metcalf Massachusetts 16
15  Ancestor charts Brink, Stuller, Richards Washington
16 Correspondence, descendant
notes Wight, Ware Massachusetts 35
1 17 Family group sheet, England,
correspondence Snow, Stocking Massachusetts 3



18

19

20

21

22
23
24
25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

Correspondence, notes

Correspondence, family group
sheets

Correspondence

Correspondence, notes,
descendant chart

Research notes
Newsletter, research notes

Descendant report, will,
correspondence, notes

Correspondence, family group
sheets

Correspondence, research notes,
obituaries, family group sheets,
marriage and baptism certificates

Correspondence, family group
sheets, biographical sketch

Correspondence, family group
sheets

Correspondence, research notes,
photos of grave markers, pedigree
charts, funeral records

Pedigree charts

Correspondence, descendant
chart, research notes, biographical
sketches

Correspondence, historical notes,
newspaper clippings, birth,
baptism and marriage records,
pedigree charts

Family group sheets,
correspondence

Correspondence, family group
sheets

Tracy, Turner, Knapp,
Merrill

Puffer, Ware, Hunting
Wetherell,
Witherwell, Puffer

Destroismaisons,
Doyle, McMann,
Brink, McMahon,
Hobson, Smith

Frechette, Brink
Goodenow

Gerow, Geraud,
Giraud

Swartwout, Brink,
DeVos, Peterson

Stoller, Stuller,
Coontz, Bidon

Walker, Young

Calkins, Hough,
Walker, Bates

Pillen, Hough, Walker,
Perry, McGunnigle

Poudier, Lemay,
Brisset

Morden

Langelier, Saumer

Clark, Hobart

Lott, Brower, Reiff,
Daly, Beitler

Holland,
Massachusetts

England,
Massachusetts

Connecticut

Canada, Michigan
Canada
England

New York, Canada

Norway, Prussia,
Holland, New York
Maryland,
Pennsylvania,
Missouri, Ohio,
lowa, North
Dakota

Massachusetts

Wales,
Connecticut,
Massachusetts

Canada, Michigan,
Massachusetts,
Washington

Canada

England,
Pennsylvania

Massachusetts,
North Dakota,
Quebec

England,
Massachusetts

Pennsylvania, New
Jersey

37

11

123

10

22

46

159

16

18

39

30

73

54
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36

37

38

39

40

41
42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Correspondence, pedigree charts

Descendant chart,
correspondence, biographical
sketch

Correspondence, pedigree charts

Family group sheets,
correspondence, biographical
sketches, family group sheets

Correspondence, marriage
records, research notes

Pedigree charts, family group
sheets, descendant report,
biographical sketches

Correspondence

Correspondence, notes, source
lists, copies of records,
biographical sketches

Correspondence

Biographical sketch,
correspondence, family group
sheets, research notes

Name list, descendant reports,
pedigree chart

Pedigree charts, descendant
reports, biographical sketch

Descendant reports, transcripts of
records, family group sheets

Descendant report, pedigree chart

Family group sheets, descendant
chart, research notes, pedigree
charts - "Ancestry of Kathryn King
Upson"

Delong, DeYoung,
Kerpestein

Fairbanks

Fisher, Alden

Fisher, Metcalf

Baldwin, Mead

DeYoung, Delong,
Kerpestein

Frary

Carroll, Hubbard,
Bruce, Heathcoat,
Baldwin, Metcalf

Barber, Wight, Hawes

Adams, Fairbanks,
Snow

Upson, Dawsett,
Gilbert, King, Wilson,
Vanderlip, Hasman,
Ireland

Beitler, Brower, Lott

Brink, Doyle, Annable,
Dodge, Gilbert,
Lathrop, Palmer,
Williams, Vanderlip,
Metcalf

Brink, Hasman,
Bolack, Gerow, Pillen,
Langelier, Stuller,
Bidon

King, Jacocks, Upson

Illinois

England,
Massachusetts

England,
Massachusetts

England,
Massachusetts

Indiana

Holland,
Wisconsin
Massachusetts

North Carolina,
Indiana, Illinois
Massachusetts

Massachusetts

New York,
Connecticut,
Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania

Holland, New
York,
Massachusetts,
Connecticut

Oregon, Ohio,
New York,
Maryland,
Pennsylvania

Massachusetts,
New York

10

29

53

52

148

13

16

41

21

62

103

135



Frary, Gay, Guild,

Hawes, Heaton,

Hoisington, Hunting,
Descendant charts, family group Knapp, Leigh, Merrill,

sheets, notes Morse 132
Langelier, Bolack, Quebec,

Correspondence, pedigree charts,  Bidon, Fiske, Minnesota,

descendant chart DeYoung, Metcalf England 130

Correspondence, charts Wilmot Connecticut 13

Partridge, Puffer,
Richards, Tracy, Ware,

Descendant charts, biographical Wetherell, Whiting, Massachusetts,
sketches, family group sheets Wight Connecticut 98
Maine,
Gulliver, Hall, Ireland, = Massachusetts,
Research findings - lists of sources  Swartwout, Jacocks New York 53

Jeffers, King, Lake,
Lathrop, Leonard,
Research findings - lists of sources  Lord 48

Allyn, Annable,
Blossom, Boltwood,
Cook, Davis, Dodge,
Fletcher, Fuller,
Griswold, Gallup,
Research findings - lists of sources  Gilbert 134

Miller, Palmer, Peck,
Rathbone, Rowley,
Research findings - lists of sources  Sparks, Stephens 74

Tuttle, Uspson,
Vanderlip, Warner,
Welles, Williams,

Research findings - lists of sources  Wilson 118
News clippings, baptism and Metcalf, Carroll,
marriage certificates Baldwin 7

Calkins, Brink, Bidon, Washington,

Baldwin, Stuller, Michigan, Quebec,
Correspondence, research notes Doyle, Ireland, Smith New York 56
Pedigree charts, notes, Brink, Doyle, Bidon,
descendant charts Gerow, Baldwin 130

Brink, Pillen, Gerow,
Correspondence Doyle 110
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11
12
13

Research notes, pedigree charts,
descendant charts

Research notes, descendant charts

Correspondence, descendant
charts, research notes

Correspondence, descendant
charts, research notes

Correspondence, descendant
chart, family group sheets

Pedigree charts, research notes,
photos of grave markers, family
grave markers, transcripts of
assorted records

Correspondence, research notes,
family group sheets, biographical
sketches, copies of assorted
records

Obituary, correspondence, notes
Research notes
Correspondence, research notes,

charts, family group sheets, copies
and transcripts of assorted records

Correspondence, copy of 1812 will
of Thomas Ireland

Correspondence

Correspondence, research notes

Biographical sketch, notes,
correspondence

Ancestor report, research report,
correspondence, copies of vial
records

Correspondence, research notes

Cook, Palmer, Wilson,
Lathrop, Gaylord,
Gilbert, Jones

Lord, Pritchard,
Prudden, Sparks,
Rathbone, Stephens,
Hasman, Upson

Bate, Stuller, Brink,
Baldwin, Redner,
Morden, Gerow

Bidon, Stuller, Brink,
Baldwin

Bernier

Brink, Jobidon, Bidon,
Godbout

Brink, Beaulac, Bolack,
Bidon, Stuller

Bolack, Langelier
Gagne, Bouchard

Brink, Doddridge,
Redner, Huybertse

Ireland, Cook, Gilbert

Abernathy, Curtis,
Upson

Dodge, Werner,
Warner, Sparks

Gilbert, Miller

Kubes, Kubesova,
Hasman

Jacocks, Jaycox, King

New York,
England,
Massachusetts,
Connecticut

Quebec

Quebec,
Minnesota

North Dakota
France, Quebec

New York

New York

Connecticut,
Massachusetts,
New York

Connecticut, New

York

Austria, lllinois,
Oregon
New York

53

106

53

15

16

134

178
21
11

203

17

51

50

22
11
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11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Correspondence, copies of land
and court records

Correspondence, news clipping

Research notes, correspondence,
copies of court, census, and
church records, biographical
sketches, descendant chart, tax
lists, family group sheets

Correspondence, research notes,
transcripts of birth, marriage, and
death records, descendant chart

Correspondence, notes

Research notes
Correspondence, notes, charts

Descendant report

Correspondence, research notes
Correspondence, ancestor charts,
research notes

Correspondence, research notes,
excerpts from local history books,
descendant report
Correspondence, notes

Excerpts from local histories,
correspondence

Correspondence

Correspondence, excerpts from
local history, ancestor charts,
family group sheets, notes

Correspondence, charts, notes

Correspondence, research notes,
excerpts from local history books,
descendant report, memoir

Excerpts from local histories,
correspondence, research notes

Jeffers
Judd

Ireland, Cook, Gilbert,
Williams

King, Howland

Lothrop, Ansell,
House, Howse

Johnson, Bligh,
Leonard
Mead

Mead, Davis

Miller

Peck, Pfund, Hotchkiss

Pritchard

Rathbun, Rathbone

Raymond
Rowley, Hatch,
Rollson

Sparks

Upson, Dike,
Pritchard, Gallup,
Stevens

Upson, Dike

Brower, Vanderlip,
Tuttle, Hoisington

New York

New York, New
Jersey

New York

England,
Massachusetts

Connecticut,
Massachusetts

Connecticut

England,
Connecticut

Connecticut, New
York

Connecticut,
Michigan, Ohio

Connecticut
New York

Massachusetts

Massachusetts

Massachusetts,
New York

New York,
Connecticut

Pennsylvania, New
York

Pennsylvania, New
York, Canada,
Vermont

41

102

102

24

14
25

33

47

56

29

71

57

226

74



25

26

27

28

Family group sheets,
correspondence, research notes

Correspondence, ancestor charts,
research notes

Descendant chart, family group
sheets, research notes,
correspondence

Ancestor charts

Warner, Boltwood
Wightman, Rathbone,
Wright, Williams,
Holmes

Wilson, Willson,
Locke, Coffman

Massachusetts,
Connecticut

England, Rhode
Island, New York

New York
New York

52

18

32

56

5165



