Metcalf Collection 2012-40

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

Copyright 2022

Contact Info: manuscripts@gfo.org

Summary

Title: Metcalf Collection

Accession Number: 2012-40

Creator: Kathryn King (Upson) Metcalf (1907-1999) **Extent:** 4 boxes containing 101 files (5165 pages)

Language: English

Abstract: The Metcalf Collection contains the papers assembled by Kathryn Metcalf over the course of several decades. Kathryn's papers are dated from the 1970s, before the age of computers and the internet, until shortly before her death in 1999 at the age of 91. A large percentage of the papers is correspondence with other researchers and professional genealogists. Of special interest are files 6-10 in Box 2. These contained lists of sources on the various surnames found on her family tree. In addition to her own family, she researched those of her two husbands.

The most common surnames are Brink, Hoisington, Metcalf, and Upson. Most families had New England roots, but one family line has roots in Quebec, Canada.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Kathryn K. Metcalf was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon before 2012.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright in the unpublished writings and research papers of Kathryn K. Metcalf is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title 17, U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Kathryn King Upson was born on 11 September 1907 in Orchard Park, Erie County, New York. She was raised in Panama, Grants Pass, Josephine County, Oregon, and Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon. She graduated from Jefferson High School and became an accountant. She first married Emil Hasman in 1941. They divorced in 1964. She next married George Metcalf in 1988. Together, they enjoyed travel and genealogy. Kathryn was a member of the Genealogical Forum of Oregon. She died on 5 August 1999 in Portland, Multnomah County, Oregon.

Finding Aid

Вох	File				
		Description	Prominent Surnames	Locations	Pages
1	1	Correspondence, descendant notes	Hawes, Dedham	Massachusetts	4
1	2	Book excerpt, correspondence, family group sheets	Heaton, Minor, Fiske, Shepard, Jasper	England, Massachusetts, Pennsylvania, Connecticut	49
1	3	Correspondence, research notes, pedigree chart, family group sheets	Turner, Hoisington, Metcalf	New York, Connecticut, Ohio, Wisconsin	66
1	4	Research notes	Hunting		2
1	5	Correspondence, research notes, family group sheets	Jacob, Jacobs, Hoisington, Yondell, McClelland, McLeland	Ohio, New York, Wisconsin	71
1	6	Correspondence, family group sheets, Pangburn newsletter	Turner, Knapp, Jacobs, Metcalf, Ellwyn, Pangburn	Connecticut, Vermont, New York, Ohio	79
1	7	Family group sheets	Kerpestein	Holland, Wisconsin	5
1	8	Correspondence	Metcalf, Makepeace		2
1	9	Transcript of will and marriage bond, correspondence, research notes	May, Carroll, Overton	North Carolina	6
1	10	Family group sheets	Merrill	England, Massachusetts	5
1	11	Correspondence, research notes, historical notes, pedigree charts	Metcalf, Smith, Puffer	England, Massachusetts, Connecticut	267
1	12	Family group sheets	Morse, Fisher, Knapp	Massachusetts	4
1	13	Correspondence, family group sheets	Partridge, Brewster, Tracy, Thatcher	England, Massachusetts	61
1	14	Ahnentafel chart, correspondence, pedigree charts	Upson, Puffer, Ware, Metcalf	Massachusetts	16
1	15	Ancestor charts	Brink, Stuller, Richards	Washington	
1	16	Correspondence, descendant notes	Wight, Ware	Massachusetts	35
1	17	Family group sheet, correspondence	Snow, Stocking	England, Massachusetts	3

1	18	Correspondence, notes	Tracy, Turner, Knapp, Merrill	Holland, Massachusetts	37
1	19	Correspondence, family group sheets	Puffer, Ware, Hunting	England, Massachusetts	11
1	20	Correspondence	Wetherell, Witherwell, Puffer	Connecticut	5
1	21	Correspondence, notes,	Destroismaisons, Doyle, McMann, Brink, McMahon,		400
	22	descendant chart	Hobson, Smith	Canada, Michigan	123
1	22	Research notes	Frechette, Brink	Canada	7
1	23	Newsletter, research notes	Goodenow	England	10
1	24	Descendant report, will, correspondence, notes	Gerow, Geraud, Giraud	New York, Canada	22
1	25	Correspondence, family group sheets	Swartwout, Brink, DeVos, Peterson	Norway, Prussia, Holland, New York	46
1	26	Correspondence, research notes, obituaries, family group sheets, marriage and baptism certificates	Stoller, Stuller, Coontz, Bidon	Maryland, Pennsylvania, Missouri, Ohio, Iowa, North Dakota	159
1	27	<u> </u>	COUNTY DIGON	Danota	133
		Correspondence, family group sheets, biographical sketch	Walker, Young	Massachusetts	16
1	28	Correspondence, family group sheets	Calkins, Hough, Walker, Bates	Wales, Connecticut, Massachusetts	18
1	29	Correspondence, research notes, photos of grave markers, pedigree charts, funeral records	Pillen, Hough, Walker, Perry, McGunnigle	Canada, Michigan, Massachusetts, Washington	39
1	30	Pedigree charts	Poudier, Lemay, Brisset	Canada	5
1	31	Correspondence, descendant chart, research notes, biographical sketches	Morden	England, Pennsylvania	30
1	32	Correspondence, historical notes, newspaper clippings, birth, baptism and marriage records, pedigree charts	Langelier, Saumer	Massachusetts, North Dakota, Quebec	73
1	33	Family group sheets, correspondence	Clark, Hobart	England, Massachusetts	7
1	34	Correspondence, family group sheets	Lott, Brower, Reiff, Daly, Beitler	Pennsylvania, New Jersey	54

1	35	Correspondence, pedigree charts	DeJong, DeYoung, Kerpestein	Illinois	10
1	36	Descendant chart, correspondence, biographical sketch	Fairbanks	England, Massachusetts	29
1	37	Correspondence, pedigree charts	Fisher, Alden	England, Massachusetts	9
1	38	Family group sheets, correspondence, biographical sketches, family group sheets	Fisher, Metcalf	England, Massachusetts	53
1	39	Correspondence, marriage records, research notes	Baldwin, Mead	Indiana	
1	40	Pedigree charts, family group sheets, descendant report, biographical sketches	DeYoung, DeJong, Kerpestein	Holland, Wisconsin	52
1	41	Correspondence	Frary	Massachusetts	5
1	42	Correspondence, notes, source lists, copies of records, biographical sketches	Carroll, Hubbard, Bruce, Heathcoat, Baldwin, Metcalf	North Carolina, Indiana, Illinois	148
1	43	Correspondence	Barber, Wight, Hawes	Massachusetts	13
1	44	Biographical sketch, correspondence, family group sheets, research notes	Adams, Fairbanks, Snow	Massachusetts	16
1	45	Name list, descendant reports, pedigree chart	Upson, Dawsett, Gilbert, King, Wilson, Vanderlip, Hasman, Ireland	New York, Connecticut, Pennsylvania	41
1	46	Pedigree charts, descendant reports, biographical sketch	Beitler, Brower, Lott	Pennsylvania	21
1	47	Descendant reports, transcripts of	Brink, Doyle, Annable, Dodge, Gilbert, Lathrop, Palmer, Williams, Vanderlip,	Holland, New York, Massachusetts,	
1	40	records, family group sheets	Metcalf	Connecticut	62
1	48	Descendant report, pedigree chart	Brink, Hasman, Bolack, Gerow, Pillen, Langelier, Stuller, Bidon	Oregon, Ohio, New York, Maryland, Pennsylvania	103
1	49	Family group sheets, descendant chart, research notes, pedigree charts - "Ancestry of Kathryn King		Massachusetts,	
		Upson"	King, Jacocks, Upson	New York	135

2	1	Descendant charts, family group sheets, notes	Frary, Gay, Guild, Hawes, Heaton, Hoisington, Hunting, Knapp, Leigh, Merrill, Morse		132
2	2	Correspondence, pedigree charts, descendant chart	Langelier, Bolack, Bidon, Fiske, DeYoung, Metcalf	Quebec, Minnesota, England	130
2	3	Correspondence, charts	Wilmot	Connecticut	13
2	5	Descendant charts, biographical sketches, family group sheets	Partridge, Puffer, Richards, Tracy, Ware, Wetherell, Whiting, Wight	Massachusetts, Connecticut	98
2	6	energy ranning Broad energy			
_	J	Research findings - lists of sources	Gulliver, Hall, Ireland, Swartwout, Jacocks	Maine, Massachusetts, New York	53
2	7	Decree of the Property of the control	Jeffers, King, Lake, Lathrop, Leonard,		40
		Research findings - lists of sources	Lord		48
2	8	Research findings - lists of sources	Allyn, Annable, Blossom, Boltwood, Cook, Davis, Dodge, Fletcher, Fuller, Griswold, Gallup, Gilbert		134
2	9	Decearch findings lists of courses	Miller, Palmer, Peck, Rathbone, Rowley, Sparks, Stephens		74
2	10	Research findings - lists of sources Research findings - lists of sources	Tuttle, Uspson, Vanderlip, Warner, Welles, Williams, Wilson		118
2	11	-			110
2	11	News clippings, baptism and marriage certificates	Metcalf, Carroll, Baldwin		7
3	1	Correspondence, research notes	Calkins, Brink, Bidon, Baldwin, Stuller, Doyle, Ireland, Smith	Washington, Michigan, Quebec, New York	56
3	2	Pedigree charts, notes, descendant charts	Brink, Doyle, Bidon, Gerow, Baldwin	NOW TOTAL	130
3	3	descendant charts			130
J	J	Correspondence	Brink, Pillen, Gerow, Doyle		110

3	4	Research notes, pedigree charts, descendant charts	Cook, Palmer, Wilson, Lathrop, Gaylord, Gilbert, Jones	New York, England, Massachusetts, Connecticut	53
3	5	Research notes, descendant charts	Lord, Pritchard, Prudden, Sparks, Rathbone, Stephens, Hasman, Upson		106
3	6	Research notes, descendant charts	•		100
J	J	Correspondence, descendant charts, research notes	Bate, Stuller, Brink, Baldwin, Redner, Morden, Gerow		53
3	7	Correspondence, descendant charts, research notes	Bidon, Stuller, Brink, Baldwin		15
3	8	Correspondence, descendant chart, family group sheets	Bernier	Quebec	16
3	9	Pedigree charts, research notes, photos of grave markers, family grave markers, transcripts of assorted records	Brink, Jobidon, Bidon, Godbout	Quebec, Minnesota	134
3	10	Correspondence, research notes, family group sheets, biographical sketches, copies of assorted records	Brink, Beaulac, Bolack, Bidon, Stuller		178
3	11	Obituary, correspondence, notes	Bolack, Langelier	North Dakota	21
3	12	Research notes	Gagne, Bouchard	France, Quebec	11
3	13	Correspondence, research notes, charts, family group sheets, copies and transcripts of assorted records	Brink, Doddridge, Redner, Huybertse		203
			, ,		
4	1	Correspondence, copy of 1812 will of Thomas Ireland	Ireland, Cook, Gilbert	New York	17
4	2	Correspondence	Abernathy, Curtis, Upson	New York	9
4	3	Correspondence, research notes	Dodge, Werner, Warner, Sparks	Connecticut, Massachusetts, New York	51
4	4	Biographical sketch, notes,	Trainer, opanie	Connecticut, New	0_
		correspondence	Gilbert, Miller	York	50
4	5	Ancestor report, research report, correspondence, copies of vial	Kubes, Kubesova,	Austria, Illinois,	
	-	records	Hasman	Oregon	22
4	6	Correspondence, research notes	Jacocks, Jaycox, King	New York	11

4	7	Correspondence, copies of land and court records	Jeffers	New York	41
4	8	Correspondence, news clipping	Judd		2
4	9	Research notes, correspondence, copies of court, census, and church records, biographical sketches, descendant chart, tax lists, family group sheets	Ireland, Cook, Gilbert, Williams	New York, New Jersey	102
4	10	Correspondence, research notes, transcripts of birth, marriage, and death records, descendant chart	King, Howland	New York	102
4	11	Correspondence, notes	Lothrop, Ansell, House, Howse	England, Massachusetts	24
4	12	Research notes	Johnson, Bligh, Leonard	Connecticut, Massachusetts	14
4	13	Correspondence, notes, charts	Mead	Connecticut	25
4	14	Descendant report	Mead, Davis	England, Connecticut	7
4	15	Correspondence, research notes	Miller	Connecticut, New York	33
4	16	Correspondence, ancestor charts, research notes	Peck, Pfund, Hotchkiss	Connecticut, Michigan, Ohio	47
4	17	Correspondence, research notes, excerpts from local history books, descendant report	Pritchard	Connecticut	56
4	18	Correspondence, notes	Rathbun, Rathbone	New York	3
4	19	Excerpts from local histories, correspondence	Raymond	Massachusetts	7
4	20	Correspondence	Rowley, Hatch, Rollson	Massachusetts	29
4	21	Correspondence, excerpts from local history, ancestor charts, family group sheets, notes	Sparks	Massachusetts, New York	71
4	22	Correspondence, charts, notes	Upson, Dike, Pritchard, Gallup, Stevens	New York, Connecticut	57
4	23	Correspondence, research notes, excerpts from local history books, descendant report, memoir	Upson, Dike	Pennsylvania, New York	226
4	24	Excerpts from local histories, correspondence, research notes	Brower, Vanderlip, Tuttle, Hoisington	Pennsylvania, New York, Canada, Vermont	74

4	25	Family group sheets, correspondence, research notes	Warner, Boltwood	Massachusetts, Connecticut	52
4	26	Correspondence, ancestor charts, research notes	Wightman, Rathbone, Wright, Williams, Holmes	England, Rhode Island, New York	18
4	27	Descendant chart, family group sheets, research notes, correspondence	Wilson, Willson, Locke, Coffman	New York	32
4	28	Ancestor charts		New York	56